

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary: Ecopetrol S.A.

Primary Credit Analyst: Fabiola Ortiz, Mexico City (52) 55-5081-4449; fabiola.ortiz@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact: Cecilia L Fullone, Buenos Aires (54) 114-891-2170; cecilia.fullone@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Standard & Poor's Base-Case Scenario

Business Risk

Financial Risk

Liquidity

Related Criteria And Research

Summary: Ecopetrol S.A.

Corporate	Credit Rating	BBB/Stable/						
Profile Assessments								
BUSINESS RISK	SATISFACTORY	Vulnerable Excellent						
FINANCIAL RISK	INTERMEDIATE	Highly leveraged Minimal						

Likelihood of Extraordinary Government Support

Colombia-based oil and gas company Ecopetrol's stand-alone credit profile (SACP) is 'bbb-'. Our 'BBB' corporate credit rating on the company is based on our criteria for government-related entities (GREs) and our view of a very high likelihood that the government of the Republic of Colombia (foreign currency: BBB/Stable/A-2, local currency: BBB+/Stable/A-2) would provide timely and sufficient extraordinary support to Ecopetrol in the event of financial distress based on the following assessments:

- Ecopetrol's very important role in Colombia, given its position as the largest company in the country and the main supplier of oil-derived products in the local market; and
- Ecopetrol's very strong link with the government, based on its government ownership and our belief that it will provide Ecopetrol with sufficient and timely support in all circumstances despite the company's clear corporate governance and independent management team.

Rationale

Business Risk: Satisfactory	Financial Risk: Intermediate		
 Leading position in Colombia's oil & gas industry Low cost producer Large reserve base and strong reserve replacement Strong management and governance 	 Aggressive expansion plans Commodity price volatility Proven access to capital markets 		

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook on Ecopetrol reflects that of the sovereign.

Downside scenario

A downgrade is unlikely at this point based on our assessment of the very high likelihood that the government would provide timely and sufficient extraordinary support to the company, if necessary, and that the company's SACP would have to fall below 'bb' to result in a downgrade.

Upside scenario

Any upgrade would depend on a sovereign upgrade, despite any improvement in the company's SACP as the final rating would remain capped by the sovereign foreign currency rating.

Assumptions **Key Metrics** • Standard & Poor's current oil and natural gas price 2013E 2014F 2015F assumptions (refer to "Standard & Poor's Revises Its EBITDAX Margin 45%-47% 45%-46% 45%-46% Oil And Natural Gas Liquids Price Assumptions; Debt/EBITDAX 0.7x-0.9x 0.8x-1.0x 0.8x-1.0x Natural Gas Price Assumptions Remain EBITDAX/Interest 24%-26% 20%-25% 20%-25% Unchanged", Feb. 11, 2013) FFO/Debt 80%-85% 75%-80% 75%-80% • A daily output of hydrocarbons to approximately 1 million barrels of oil equivalent per day (boepd) by *E--Estimate. F--Forecast 2015 • The company will invest about \$9.5 billion during *Leverage and coverage ratios include operating

*Leverage and coverage ratios include operating leases, asset retirement obligations, and pensions adjustments (mainly healthcare liabilities) that increase 2013 debt, EBITDAX, and interest expense by \$3.9 billion, \$1.1 billion, and \$0.3 billion as of June 30, 2013. We do not expect these adjustments to change materially in 2014 and 2015.

Standard & Poor's Base-Case Scenario

2013 and \$9 billion going forward to reach

Business Risk: Satisfactory

production levels in 2015

• EBITDA margins of about 45-46%

Ecopetrol has a "satisfactory" SACP based on the company's leading position in Colombia's oil and gas industry, its low production costs, its large reserve base and strong reserve replacement, and its proven access to capital markets. As of June 30, 2013, Ecopetrol reached a total average production of 785.1 million boed, which was 4.3% higher than the 753 million boed reported during the same period of last year. We expect the company will reach its estimated 1 million boed production levels by 2015 as a result of the company's aggressive capital investments of about \$9.5 billion

in 2013. However, we don't expect this to weaken the company's financial performance thanks to its manageable business plan and favorable market conditions where oil prices surpass \$70 per barrel.

Financial Risk: Intermediate

The company's stand-alone financial risk profile is intermediate, reflecting a debt to EBITDAX of less than 1.0x as of June 30, 2013. It also reflects Ecopetrol's aggressive capital expenditures (capex) in the next few years, due to the company's commitment to increase production, and our expectation for dividend payments given its positive free operating cash flow generation in the following two to three years. These expectations are based on our price deck for oil and our view that the company will likely continue to gradually increase its production levels to about \$1 million barrels per day in 2015. Although we estimate that Ecopetrol will significantly increase debt during to 2013, we expect its debt to EBITDAX ratio to remain at about 1.0x during the next two to three years.

Liquidity: Strong

We assess Ecopetrol's liquidity on a stand-alone basis as "strong" and able to cover its needs over the next 12 to 18 months as we believe the company's sources of liquidity will exceed its uses by 1.50x based on our Brent price deck assumptions. Our liquidity analysis also incorporates qualitative factors, including our view that the company has the capacity to withstand high-impact low-probability events based on its sound banking relationships and satisfactory access to capital markets, as seen by its recently signed Eximbank agreements. Additionally, we believe that the company will issue debt in local and international markets to increase its liquidity.

Principal Liquidity Sources	Principal Liquidity Uses			
 Cash as of June 30, 2013 of about \$4.4 billion Funds from operations (FFO) of \$13.5 billion Working capital inflows of about \$250 million Available committed credit lines of \$440 million 	 Capex of \$9.5 billion in 2013 Cash dividends distribution of about \$5 billion Debt amortizations of about \$450 million 			

Related Criteria And Research

- Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, Dec. 9, 2010
- Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Analytical Methodology, April 15, 2008

Business And Financial Risk Matrix									
	Financial Risk								
Business Risk	Minimal	Modest	Intermediate	Significant	Aggressive	Highly Leveraged			
Excellent	AAA/AA+	AA	А	A-	BBB				
Strong	AA	А	A-	BBB	BB	BB-			
Satisfactory	A-	BBB+	BBB	BB+	BB-	B+			
Fair		BBB-	BB+	BB	BB-	В			
Weak			BB	BB-	B+	B-			
Vulnerable				B+	В	B- or below			

Note: These rating outcomes are shown for guidance purposes only. The ratings indicated in each cell of the matrix are the midpoints of the likely rating possibilities. There can be small positives and negatives that would lead to an outcome of one notch higher or lower than the typical matrix outcome. Moreover, there will be exceptions that go beyond a one-notch divergence. For example, the matrix does not address the lowest rungs of the credit spectrum (i.e., the 'CCC' category and lower). Other rating outcomes that are more than one notch off the matrix may occur for companies that have liquidity that we judge as "less than adequate" or "weak" under our criteria, or companies with "satisfactory" or better business risk profiles that have extreme debt burdens due to leveraged buyouts or other reasons. For government-related entities (GREs), the indicated rating would apply to the standalone credit profile, before giving any credit for potential government support.

Copyright © 2013 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

McGRAW-HILL